## ORDINANCE NO. 1117

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ULYSSES, KANSAS; INCORPORATING BY REFERENCE THE "CITY OF ULYSSES, WATER POLICY MANUAL," DATED JULY 23, 2003.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF ULYSSES:

**Section 1**. INCORPORATING CITY OF ULYSSES WATER POLICY MANUAL: There is hereby incorporated by reference for the purpose of regulating public water system extensions within the corporate limits of the City of Ulysses, Kansas, that certain policy manual known as the "City of Ulysses Water Policy Manual," Dated July 23, 2003. No fewer than three copies of said Water Policy Manual shall be marked or stamped "Official Copy as Adopted by Ordinance No. 1117," and to which shall be attached a copy of this ordinance, and filed with the city clerk to be open to inspection and available to the public at all reasonable hours.

Section 2. <u>Repeal.</u> Any ordinances or portions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**Section 3.** <u>Severability</u>. If for any reason any portion, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, is declared unconstitutional or invalid or unenforceable, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

**Section 4.** <u>Effective Date.</u> That this ordinance shall be effective upon its passage and adoption by the Governing Body of the City of Ulysses, Kansas after its publication as provided by law.

Adopted by the Governing Body of the City of Ulysses, Kansas and sighed by the Mayor this 23rd day of July, 2003

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

Edwin Wiltse, Mayor

Isaac J. Holland Assistant City Administrator/City Clerk